

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR., individually and
as trustee, and MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR. /
ORCHARD PARTY TRUST,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 5:17-cv-1035 (GTS/ATB)

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTERCLAIMS

Eric N. Whitney
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836 8000
eric.whitney@arnoldporter.com

*Attorneys for Melvin L. Philips, Sr. and
Melvin L. Phillips, Sr. / Orchard Party Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Counterclaimants Have Adequately Alleged Facts Supporting this Court’s Jurisdiction and their Entitlement to the Relief Sought	2
A. The Counterclaim Sufficiently Asserts Federal Jurisdiction.....	3
B. The Counterclaims Do Not Require the Orchard Party to be a Federally- or State-Recognized Indian Tribe	4
II. The Quitclaim Transferring Assets to the Melvin L. Phillips/Orchard Party Trust is Valid.....	5
A. Federal or State Recognition is Irrelevant to the Question of Phillips Being a Successor in Interest to Orchard Party Land Title Vested by Federal Treaty	5
B. The <i>Jewell</i> Settlement Does Not Alter the Orchard Party’s Claim to its Land	6
C. The Counterclaims Do not Implicate the Nonintercourse Act	8
III. Tribal Sovereign Immunity does not Insulate OIN from Defendants’ Counterclaims in this Case.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Ariz. v. Cal.</i> , 530 U.S. 392, <i>supplemented</i> , 531 U.S. 1 (2000).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 3
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d at 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Sherill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Jewell</i> , Case No. 08-cv-644, <i>approved at</i> 2014 WL 841764 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. United States</i> , Case. No. 74-cv-187 (N.D.N.Y.)	4
<i>Permanent Mission of India v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193(2007).....	11
<i>Quinault Indian Nation v. Pearson for Estate of Comenout</i> , 848 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Rupp v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 45 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	10
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 363 U.S. 715 (1966).....	3
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , Supreme Court Case No. 17-387 (argued Mar. 21, 2018).....	9, 10, 11

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah,
79 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)9

Statutes, Rules, and Treaties:

Fed R. Civ P. 8(a)2

Fed R. Civ P. 8(e)2

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 (FSIA),
Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 289110, 11

Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 550 (Jan. 15, 1838)..... *passim*

Treaty of the State of New York with the Orchard Party (June 25, 1842) *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 177.....6, 8

25 U.S.C. § 465.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1362.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)3

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4).....11

Other Authorities:

18 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL.,
FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 443 (1981).....7

H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 20 (1976).....11

RESTATEMENT (2D) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW
OF THE UNITED STATES § 68(b) (1965)11

Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren,
Oral Argument, Supreme Court Case No. 17-387 (argued Mar. 21, 2018)
transcript available at
[https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/17/17-387/36071/2018022112354
8256_Merits%20Brief.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/17/17-387/36071/20180221123548256_Merits%20Brief.pdf)10, 11
